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Selection

As a general rule, it is best to select the largest and healthiest specimens. However, be sure to
note that they are not pot-bound. Smaller, younger plants may result in a low rate of plant
survival.! When selecting native species, consider the site they are to be planted in, and the
space that you have to plant. For example: Mountain species such as koa and maile will not
grow well in hot coastal areas exposed to strong ocean breezes. Lowland and coastal species
such as wiliwili and Kou require abundant sunshine and porus soil. They will not grow well with
frequent cloud cover, high rainfall and heavy soil.

Consider too, the size that the species will grow to be. It is not wise to plant trees that will grow
too large.? Overplanting tends to be a big problem in the landscape due to the underestimation of
a species’ height, width or spread.

A large, dense canopied tree such as the kukui is a good shade tree for a lawn. However, it's
canopy size and density of shade will limit what can be planted in the surrounding area. Shade
cast by a koa and ohia lehua is relatively light and will not inhibit growth beneath it.

Keep seasons in mind when you are selecting your plants. Not all plants look good year round,
some plants such as ilima will look scraggly after they have flowered and formed seeds. Avoid
planting large areas with only one native plant. Mixing plants which naturaily grow together will
ensure the garden will look good all year round.® Looking at natural habitats helps to show how
plants grow naturally in the landscape.

When planting an area with a mixed-ecosystem, keep in mind the size and ecological
requirements of each plant. Start with the hardiest and most easily grown species, but allow

* space for fragile ones in-subsequent plantings.

: . s .
Plants in their wild habitat must be protected and maintained. It is best and easiest to get your

plants from nurseries (see list), or friend's gardens. Obtain proper permits from landowners and
make sure you follow a few common sense rules:’

collect sparingly from each plant or area.
some plants are on the state or Federal Endangered Species list. Make sure you get
permits (see app. A,B)

! K. Nagata, P.6
2 K. Nagata, P.9

% Nagata, P.9




Soil

Once you have selected your site and the plants you wish to establish there, you must look at the
soil conditions on the site. Proper soil is necessary for the successful growth of most native
plants, which preform poorly in hard pan, clay or adobe soils. If natives are to be planted in
these types of soil, it would be wise to dig planting holes several times the size of the rootball and
backfill with 50-75% compost.® A large planting hole ensures the development of a strong root
system. The plant will have a headstart before the roots penetrate the surrounding poor soil.?

It is recommended that native plants not be planted in ground that is more dense than potting soil.
If there is no alternative, dig a hole in a mound of soil mixed with volcanic cinder which
encourages maximum root development. Fill the hole with water, if the water tends to puddle or
drain too slowly, dig a deeper hole until the water does not puddle longer than 1 or 2 minutes.®
Well-drained soil is one of the most important things when planting natives as you will see in the
next section.

Irricati

Most natives do very poorly in waterlogged conditions. Do not water if the soil is damp. Water
when the soil is dry and the plants are wilting, Once established, a good soaking twice a week
should suffice. Deep soaking encourages the development of stronger, and deeper root systems.
This is better than frequent and shallow watering which encourage weaker, more shallow root
systems.

The following is a watering schedule from Kenneth Nagata's Booklet, How To Plant A Native
Hawaiian Garden:

WATER REQUIREMENT ' WATERING FREQUENCY
Heavy . 3x / week
Moderate . 2x/ week
Light 1x / 'week

Red clay soils hold more water for a longer period of time than sandy soils do. If your drea is
very sunny or near a beach, things will dry out faster. Even in the area of one garden, there are
parts that will need more or less water. Soils can vary and amount of shade and wind differ.
After plants are established (a month or two for most plants, up to a year for some trees), you
can back off watering. :

4 Nagata, p. 6.
5 Nagata, p. 8

¢ Nagata, p. 8
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Automatic sprinkler systems are expensive to install and must be checked and adjusted regularly.
Above-ground systems allow you to monitor how much water is being put out, but you lose a lot
due to malfunctioning of sprinkler heads and wind. The most efficient way to save water and
make sure your plants get enough water, is to hand-water. This way you are getting our precious
water to the right places in the right amounts.’

Fertili

‘An all-purpose fertilizer 10-10-10 is adequate for most species. They should be applied at
planting time, 3 months later, and 6 months thereafter. Use half the dosage recommended for
ornamentals and pay special attention to native ferns which are sensitive to strong fertilizers. Use
of organic composts and aged animal manures is suggested instead of chemical fertilizers.- In
addition, use of cinders for providing trace minerals is strongly recommended.®

Natives are plants which were here hindreds of years before the polynesians inhabited the
Hawaiian Islands. They were brought here by birds, or survived the harsh ocean conditions to
float here. They are well-adapted to Hawaii’s varying soil and environmental conditions. This is
why they make prime specimens for a xeriscape garden. However, natives will not thrive on their
own, especially under harsh conditions. On the other hand, like any other plant, if you over-water
and over-fertilize them, they will die. Follow the instructions given to you by the nursery you buy
the plant from, or from this booklet. Better yet, buy a book (suggested readings can be found in
the bibliography in the back of this pamphlet), read it, and learn more about native plants. I
guarantee that you will be pleased with the results.

7 Bornhorst, p. 19-20

¥ Nagata, p. 6
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Propagation

There are many ways to propagate and plant-out native Hawaiian species. One of the most
thourough and helpful book is Heidi Bornhorst’s book, Growing Native Hawaiian Plants. The
easiest, and best way to obtain natives for the novice gardener is to get them from a reputable
nursery (see appendix ¢). That way all you will have to do is know how to transplant (if
necessary) and plant-out when you are ready. These are the two methods I have listed here.

1. Use pots that are one size bigger than the potted plant is in

2. Get your potting medium ready
Good potting medium is a ¥2, ¥ mixture of peat moss and perlite. If the plant is from a dry or
coastal area, add chunks of cinder or extra perlite. Ifit is a wet forest species, add more peat
moss or compost. Be aware that peat moss is very acidic and certain plants react severely to
acidity.

If the plant is to eventually be planted into the ground, make a mix of equal parts peat moss,
perlite, and soil from the area in which the plant is to be planted. Slow-release fertilizer can be
mixed into the potting medium.

3," Once pots, potting medium, fertilizer and water are ready, you can begin re-potting,
Keep the plant stem at the same depth it was in the original pot. Avoid putting the plant in too
large a pot, as the plant may not be able to soak up all the water in the soil and the roots may
‘drown and rot.

Mix potting medium and add slow-release fertilizer at this time. Pre-wet the medium to keep dust
down and lessen shock to the plant. Put medium in bottom of pot. Measure for the correct depth
in the new pot. Make sure there is from ¥ to 2 inches from the top of the pot so the plant can get
adequate water. Tsy to stand the plant upright and center the stem in the middle of the pot.

Water the plant thoroughly after transplanting. A vitamin B-1 transplanting solution can help to
lessen the transplant shock. Keep the plant in the same type of environment as it was before, sun
or shade. If roots were broken, trimm off some of the leaves to compensate for the loss.”

1. Plant most native Hawaiian plants in a sunny location in soil that is well-drained.
2. Make the planting hole twice as wide as the root ball or present pot, and just as deep.
If the soil is clay-like, and drains slowly, mix in some coarse red or bland cinder, coarse perlite or .

® Bornhorst, p.20-21
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coarse compost. Place some slow-release fertilizer at the bottom of the hole.

3. Carefully remove the plant from the container and place it in the hole.
The top of the soil should be at the same level as the top of the hole, if it is too high or too low,
adjust the soil level so that the plant is at the right depth.

4. Water thoroughly afier you transplant.

Mulch

Most natives cannot compete with weeds, and therefore must be weeded around constantly in
order to thrive. Mulch is a practical alternative, which discourages and prevents weeds from
growing.

Hawaii’s hot, humid climate leads to the breaking down of organic mulches, Thick organic
mulches such as wood chips and leaves, may also be hiding places for pests.

Stone mulches are attractive, permanent and can help to improve soil quality. Red or black
cinder, blue rock chips, smooth river rocks and coral chips are some natural choices.'®
Macadamia nut hulls are also easy to find and can make a nice mulch."

Never pile up mulch right next to the stem or trunk of a plant, keep it a few inches away.

1° Bornhorst, p. 24

"' Nagata, p. 7
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ZONES

The Maui County Planting Plan has compiled a system of 5 zones of plant growth for Maui
County. The descriptions of zones and maps for these zones are as follows:

Zone 1:
Wet areas on the windward side of the island. More than 40 inches of rain per year.
Higher than 3,000 feet.

Zone 2:
Cool, dry areas in higher elevations (above 1,000 feet). 20 to 40 inches of rain per year.

Zone 3. .
Low, drier areas, warm to hot. Less than 20 inches of rain per year. Sea level to 1,000
feet.

Zone 4:
Lower elevations which are wetter due to proximity of mountains. 1,000 to 3,000 feet.

Zone 5:
Salt spray zones in coastal areas on the windward side.

These zones are to be used as a general guide to planting for Maui County. In addition to looking
at the maps, read the descriptions of the zones and decide which zone best fits your area. Plants
can be listed in more than one zone and can be planted in a variety of conditions. For best results,
take notes on the rainfall, wind, sun and salt conditions of your site, Use the zones as a general
guide for selection and read about the plants to. decide which best fits your needs as far as care
and or function.
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PLACES TO SEE NATIVES ON MAUL:

The following places propagate native Hawaiian plants from seeds and/or cuttings. Their purpose
is to protect and preserve these native plants, Please contact them before going to view the sites,
they can provide valuable information and referral to other sources.

1. Hoolawa Farms
P O Box 731
Haiku HI 96708

2. The Hawaiian Collection
1127 Manu Street
Kula HI 96790

3. Kula Botanical Gardens
RR4, Box 228
Kula HI 96790

4, Maui Botanical Gardens
Kanaloa Avenue, Kahului
across from stadium

5. Kula Forest Reserve
access road at the end of Waipoli Rd
Call the Maui District Office

6. Wailea Point, Private Condominium residence
4000 Wailea Alanui, Kihei

public access points at Four Seasons Resort or

Polo Beach

7. Kahanu Gardens, National Tropical Botanical Garden

Alau Place, Hana HI 96713

8. Kahului Library Courtyard
20 School Street
Kahului HI 96732

575-5099

878-1701

878-1715

249-2798

984-8100

875-9557

248-8912

873-3097
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PLACES TO BUY NATIVE PLANTS ON MAUI

Ho’olawa Farms
Anna Palomino
P O Box 731
Haiku HI 96708
575-5099

* The largest and best
collection of natives in the
state. They will deliver, but
worth the drive to go and see!
Will propagate upon request

Kahanu Gardens

National Tropical Botanical
Garden

Alau Place, Hana
248-8912

Kihana Nursery

1708 South Kihei Road
Kihei HI 96753
879-1165

Kihei Garden and Landscape
Waiko Road, Wailuku

P O Box 1058

Puunene Hi 96784
244-3804 '

‘Kula Ace Hardware and

Nursery

3600 Lower Kula Road

Kula HI 967390

876-0734

* many natives in stock

* get most of their plants from
Ho'olawa Farms

* they take special requests

10.

11.

12,

Kulamanu Farms - Ann Carter
Kula HI 86790
878-1801

Maui Nui Botanical Gardens
Kanaloa Avenue

(Across from stadium)
Kahului HI 96732

249-2798

Native Gardenscapes
Robin McMillan

1330 Lower Kimo Drive
Kula HI 96790
870-1421

* grows native plants and installs
landscapes including irrigation.

Native Hawaiian Tree Source
1630 Piiholo Road

Makawao HI 96768
572-6180

Native Nursery, LLC
Jonathan Keyser
250-3341

New Moon Enterprises - Pat Bily
47 Kahoea Place

Kula HI 96790

878-2441

Walakoa Tree Farm - Kua Rogoff
Pukalani Hl 96768
Cell - 264-4166
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KARLYNN FUKUDA

MARK ALEXANDER ROV

December 21, 2011

David Taylor, Director
Department of Water Supply
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation
Notice (EISPN) for the Proposed Olowalu Town Master Plan at
Olowalu, Maui, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Thank you for your department’s letter of August 5, 2010 providing comments on the
proposed Olowalu Town Master Plan. We acknowledge that as of 2008, the
sustainable yield for the Olowalu aquifer established by the State Commission on Water
Resource Management (CWRM) is two (2) million gallons per day (MGD). It should be
noted that the water consultant in consultation with the U.S. Geological Survey has
indicated that the sustainable yield of the Olowalu Aquifer System may be 7.0 MGD
which is higher than what is presented in the Water Resources Protection Plan of 2008
based on another established calculation methodology. Nevertheless, the projected
future groundwater use of existing users and the Olowalu Town project would fall below
the 2.0 MGD sustainable yield of the Olowalu aquifer. More detailed information for the
project will be included in the Preliminary Engineering Report for the project which will
address infrastructure requirements, as well as anticipated demand for water. Your
recommendation that the water system be built in accordance with the Statewide Water
System Standards, as well as, the recommended conservation and pollution prevention
measures listed in your letter have been forwarded to the applicants and their
engineering consultant for consideration.

Thank you again for your participation in the Chapter 343, HRS review process. A copy L
of your department’s letter will be included in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement ..+~
(EI8). Further, a copy of the Draft EIS will be forwarded to your office for revieyi.l, and

comment. -
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David Taylor, Director
December 21, 2011
Page 2

If additional information or clarification is required, please do not hesitate to contact me

at 244-2015.
Very truly yours,
Colleen Suyama
Senior Associate
CS:tn

cc:  Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission
Bill Frampton, Olowalu Town, LLC
Stacy Otomo, Otomo Engineering

Tom Nance, Tom Nance Water Resource Engineering
FADATAVOlowaluTownWMasterPNEISPN\DWSresponse.ltr.doc
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CHARMAINE TAVARES
MaYorR

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
County of Maui

July 28, 2010

Ms. Colleen Suyama, Project Manager
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 High Street, Suite 104

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

AUG 022010

200 South High Street
Waihiku, Hawaii 96793-2155
Telephone (808) 270-7855
Fax (808) 270-7870
e-mail: mayors.office@mauicounty.gov

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE
FOR PROPOSED OLOWALU TOWN PROJECT TMK (2) 4-8-003:84,
98 THROUGH 118, AND 124, OLOWALU, MAUI, HAWAII

Dear Ms. Suyama;:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Environmental impact
Statement Preparation notice for the proposed Olowalu Town project located in
Olowalu, Maui, Hawaii. It is important that all projects constructed in Maui
County comply with all State of Hawaii and County of Maui zoning ordinances,
the General Plan, the Maui Island Plan and community plans. At this time my

office has no other comments on this project.

Sincerely,

i i

CHARMAINE TAVARES
Mayor, County of Maui
CT:RS/ec )
c: Oriando Davidson, Executive Director, Land Use Commission
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Olowalu Talk Story

December 28, 2011

A Community-Based Planning Process

Olowalu Town LLC
2035 Main Street
Suite 1

Wailuku, HI 96793

Tel: 808 249.2930
Fax: 808 249.2333
talkstory@olowalu.net
www.olowalu.net

Fhoro: Olowalu Sugar Mill
and Oceanside Camp,
Hawait State Archives.

Mayor Alan Arakawa
County of Maui

200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for the Proposed Olowalu Town
Master Plan at Olowalu, Maui, Hawaii

Dear Honorable Mayor Arakawa:

We are in receipt of a previous letter from former Mayor Charmaine Tavares
dated July 28, 2010 providing comments on the proposed Olowalu Town Master
Plan. See Exhibit “A”. Olowalu Town, LLC and Olowalu FEkolu, LLC
(Applicant), continue to monitor and, as necessary, participate in the formulation
of the Maui Island Plan (MIP). .

We note that both the General Plan Advisory Committee and the Maui Planning
Commission have voted to recommend inclusion of portions of the Olowalu Town
Master Plan on the directed growth maps of the MIP.

With this in mind, we look forward to working with your office and administration
in collaborative fashion to ensure that the benefits attributed to the Olowalu Town
Master Plan will accrue to all of Maui's residents. As the Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) process continues, we also look forward to personally meeting
with you to discuss key elements of this project.

A copy of former Mayor Tavares' letter will be included in the Draft EIS. Further,
a copy of the Draft EIS will be forwarded to your office for your review and

comment.




Olowalu Talk Story

If additional information or clarification is required, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 249-2224,

Very truly yours,

With o~

William Frampton
Olowalu Town, LL.C
WF:in
Attachment
cc:  Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission (w/attachment)
Peter Martin, Olowalu Ekolu, LLC (w/attachment)
Colleen Suyama, Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc. (w/attachment)

KADATAOowaluTown\MasterPiDraft EISWayorresponse.itr.doc

Page 2




AUG 0°2 2010

200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793-2155
Telephone (808) 270-7855
Fax (808) 270-7870
e-mail: mayors.office@mauicounty.gov

CHARMAINE TAVARES
MAYOR

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
County of Maui

July 28, 2010

Ms. Colleen Suyama, Project Manager
Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.

305 High Street, Suite 104

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE
FOR PROPOSED OLOWALU TOWN PROJECT TMK (2) 4-8-003:84,
98 THROUGH 118, AND 124, OLOWALU, MAUI, HAWAII

Dear Ms. Suyama:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Environmental Impact
Statement Preparation notice for the proposed Olowalu Town project located in
Olowalu, Maui, Hawaii. It is important that all projects constructed in Maui
County comply with all State of Hawaii and County of Maui zoning ordinances,
the General Plan, the Maui Island Plan and community plans. At this time my
office has no other comments on this project.

Sincerely,

i

CHARMAINE TAVARES
Mayor, County of Maui

CT:RS/ec
c: Orlando Davidson, Executive Director, Land Use Commission
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Maul Electric Company, Ltd. + 210 Waest Kamehameha Avenue « PO Box 398 « Kahului, Maui, Hi 86733-6898 « (808) 871-8461

MAY 20 2010

May 18, 2010

Mr. Dan Davidson

State Land Use Commission
Post Office Box 2359
Honolulu, Hawali, 96804

Subject; Environmental Assessment/Environmental impact Statement Preparation Notice
for Proposed Olowalu Town Master Pian
Tax Map Key: (2) 4-8-003:084, 98 through 118, and 124
Honoapi'ilani Highway
Olowalu, Maui, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Davidson,

Thank you for allowing us to comment on the Environmental Assessment/Environmental impact
Statement Preparation Notice for the subject project.

In reviewing our records and the information received, Maui Electric Company (MECOQ) will be
requiring access and electrical easements for our facilities to serve the subject project site.
Also, we highly encourage the customer’s consultant to submit survey and civil plans to us as
soon as practical to address and coordinate any possible relocations of our facilities. Since this
project's anticipated electrical demand may have a substantial impact to our system, we
encourage the customer's electrical consultant to submit the electrical demand requirements
and project time schedule as soon as practical so that service can be provided on a timely
basis. MECO may need to complete system upgrades along with securing a new substation.
site to accommodate the anticipated electrical load.

We also suggest that the customer or their consultant contact our Renewable Energy
Department at 871-8461, for the installation of the photovoltaic and hydro-power systems.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please call me at 871-2341.
Sincerely,

Kyle Tamori

Staff Engineer

¢. Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc. — Ms. Colleen Suyama
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MICHAEL T, MUNEKIYE
SWEN OHASH! MiRAGA,
INC. MITSURW “MICHY HIRAND

KARLYNN FURUDA

MARK ALEXANDER ROy

’ December 21, 2011

Kyle Tamori, Engineer

Maui Electric Company, Lid.
P.0O. Box 398

Kahului, Hawaii 96733-6898

SUBJECT: Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice

(EISPN) for the Proposed Olowalu Town Master Plan at Clowalu, Maui

Hawaii

Dear Mr. Tamori:

Thank you for your letter of May 18, 2010 providing comments on the Olowalu Town Master
Plan. As development of the Olowalu Town Master Plan progresses, our engineering
consultant will coordinate the electrical needs of the project with Maui Electric Company
(MECO) to ensure timely service. As recommended, our engineering consultant will be
contacting MECQ’s Renewable Energy Department regarding the project's proposed
integration of renewable energy systems to provide electricity, including installation of
photovoltaic and hydro-power systems.

Thank you again for your participation in the Chapter 343, HRS, review process. A copy of
your letter will be included in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). Further, a
copy of the Drait EIS will be forwarded to your office for review and comment.

If additional information or clarification is required, please do not hesitate fo contact me at
244-2015.

Very truly yours,

bl L

Colleen Suyama
Program Manager

CS:n
cc: Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission
Bill Frampton, Olowalu Town, LLC

Stacy Otomo, Otomo Engineering, Inc.
KADATA\D]owaluTown\MasterPI\EISPN\S\AECEOresponsa fir.doc
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Margaret Schlachter

Owner of:

4435 L. Honoapil!anf Dr. # 240
Lahaina, Hi

July 19, 2010
Mr. Dan Davidson

POBox 2389
Honolulu, HI 96804

WL v 22 oz

Re: Olowalu Development

Dear Mr, Davidson:
| am copying this quote from a recent real estate professiona!s’ meeting:

One Realtor worried about a large oversupply of housing for sale: about 3,000 listings today at
the Realtors Association’s Multiple Listing Service, and probably another 1,500 In various forms

of foreclosure and distress that are going to be plled on top of that,

It seems to me with so many units empty, for sale, in foreclosure, and more becoming avallable in
the foreseeable future, why do we need to add 1500 more units at this time? All these empty units
are golng to put tremendous pressure on sales prices and rental rates. So many people have left
the island because of job losses, Where are these 1500 families going to come from to flil the new
town? Why don't we wait until such time as the now avallable housing has been absorbed,
vacancles are becoming more scarce, people have found jobs again and are looking for housing,
before slapping up more new houslng. The developers are the ones to profit, and that's about i, |
have a feeling that with so many people on the mainland having lost savings and equity in thelr
homes, the demand of the “boomers” for 2nd homes In Maul has dropped signficantly, That money
is not going to come hack anytime soon. There will be less need for housing on Maui because of

this.

Maul has enough housing for a long time o come.

Respectfully yours,
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MicHAEL T. MUuNEKIYO
GWEN ORHASH! HIRAGA
I NG, MiTsurY “Micii? HIRAND

KARLYMNN FUKUDA

MaRK ALEXANDER ROY

December 21, 2011

Ms. Margaret Schlachter
4435 Lower Honoapiilani Drive, #240
L.ahaina, Hawaii 96761

SUBJECT: Comments on the Environmental Impact Staiement Preparation
Notice (EISPN) for the Proposed Olowalu Town Master Plan at
Olowaluy, Maui, Hawaii

Dear Ms. Schiachter:

Thank you for your letter dated July 19, 2010 providing comments on the subject
project. On behalf of the applicants, Olowalu Town, LLC and Olowalu Ekolu, LLC, we
offer the following information in response to your remarks.

While we recognize your comments in regards to current market conditions, the
economy is anticipated to improve in the coming years. We note that population
projections for Maui Island reflect growth in the island’s population through 2030 and
beyond. In light of these conditions, the build-out period of the proposed 1,500 housing
units will span a fimeline of approximately 10 years. The applicants view this
implementation timeframe as reasonable in terms of establishing a balanced market
approach to housing inventory delivery.

In this regard, a market study for the proposed Olowalu Town Master Plan is currently
being prepared to evaluate housing absorption rates, together with the range of
businesses and services that will be supported by the project’s residential
neighborhoods. The results of this market study will help to formulate the phasing of
each neighborhood within the Master Plan, as well as identify the types and number of
jobs that will be created over time-as the community matures. It is highlighted that the
Master Plan is intended to provide housing opportunities for the target market of Maui

residents over both the near and long term. A copy of the market study will be mcluded. L o

in the Draft EIS.
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Ms. Margaret Schiachter
December 21, 2011
Page 2

Thank you again for your participation in the Chapter 343, HRS, review process.- A
copy of your letter will be included in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).
Further, a copy of the Draft EIS will be forwarded o you for review and comment.

Should you have any q'uestions, please feel free'to contact me at 244-2015.

Very truly yours,

s

Colleen Suyama
Senior Associate

CS:tn .
cc: Orlando “Dan” Davidson, State Land Use Commission
Bilt Frampton, Olowalu Town LLC

FADATA\DlowaluTowniMasterPREISPNischlachteresponss.lir.doc




CORRESPONDENCES ON
VARIOUS MATTERS FROM/TO
RANDY D. RAGON




July 20, 2018

Orlando © Dan” Davidson
State of Hawail Land Use Commission
P, O, Box 2359
Honoluln, Hi 96804
Re: Comments for BIS Preparation Notice
Olowaly Bkolu LLC application submitted on May 13, 2010,

Dear Dan,
[ am writing on belalf of the Olowalu residents who submitted a Notice of Intent 10

Intervene in the Petition to Amend the State Land Use Boundaries filed by Olowalu
Town LLC and Olowalu Ekoly LLC .

1 am submitting a package of documents that clearly show the applicant has not
complied with conditions of the SMA permits iasued in 2000 and that the permit expired
in 2005 and was never renewed by the developer. This blatant noncompliance by the
developer has damaged our entire community as well as our coastal environment and
histoxical sites, The health, safety and welfare of our residents and natural environment
continue to be at risk,

The residents see little value in the EIS process if the applicant does not comply with the
permit conditions and the government enforcement agencies do not properly enforce the
permit conditions. Now, ten years later the applicant is back asking for approval to build
1500 more homes in our community.

We respectfully ask that the commission considers the performance history of the
applieant who has blatantly disrespeoted the residents of our conmmunity, the significant
historical past of Olowalu, our ocean environment and our governing anthorities.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns after reviewing the
documentation, T ean be reached at 208-298-1461 or by email at 1:077@hotmail.com of
you can write me at 713-A Pront St. Lahaina, Hi, 96761

Sincerely, _
Randy D). Ragon 5
P
P
vv’
'!;:;!.
-8
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February 25, 2010

Certifled Receipt No. (7008 1300 0000 5080 3943)
Olowaly Elua Assoclates L.L.C.

M. Peler Martin

33 Lono Ave, Suite 450

Kahulul, Hawali 96732

Dear Mr. Martin:

SUBJECT.  FIRST (1°7) REQUEST FOR CORRECTION FOR A NON-CONFORMITY
WITHIN THE SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA {BMA)

TMK! TOTAL OF 732 .98 ACRES OF WHICH 659.963 ACRES
ARE MAUKA OF HONOARILAI HIGHWAY AND 73,017
ACRES LIE MAKAI OF THE HIGHWAY, THE SURJECT
PROPERTY |8 COMPRISED OF 49 EXI&TING TAX MAF
PARCELS, ON THE LANDS MAUKA OF HONOARPHLANI
HIGHWAY, THERE ARE 38 EXISTING TAX MAP
PARCELS, ON THE MAIKKAI LANDS, THERE ARE 11 TMK
PARCELS, LAND IN OLOWALU FOR SUBDIVISION
DEVELOPMENT. THE PROPOSED ACTION WITHIN THE
COUNTY SMA INNVOLVES THE CONSOLIDATION AND
RESUBDIVISION OF FOUR (4) LOTS INTO SEVEN (7)
LOTE,

MALKA LANDS: TMK: 4-8-3:10, 50-70, 73-82; 4-8-4;11-16
MAKA! LANDS: TMK: 4-8-8: 5, 4140 AND 84

RFS No.: 10-0000452

Degcription: Failurs to comply with all 8MA conditions for SiA Use Parmit
for Olowalu Subdivision  Olowalu, Maui, Hawali (8M1
990021)

Based on the eviderice collected on Februaty 2, 2010, we find thai the non~compliance with
SMA Conditions listed under SMAT 9890021 is in viokation with §12-202.23, SMA Rules for the Matli
Planning Cammission, &s amendéd. Plaase comply with alt of the 8MA conditions by March 27,
2010. Evidence of the aforementionad non-conformity includes: full review of the 8MA Use Permit
sonditions and supporting dosuments, Condition numbers 2,4, 8,11, 12, 14,18, 32 and 338 oul of
the 32 canditions listed in M1 890021 have nat been completed, Altached is & copy of &M1
990021 permit dated September 16, 2000.
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CHARMAINE TAVARES

Mayor
JERFREY §. HUNT
Qlretor
KATHLEEN ROSS AQKI
Deputy Diraclor
COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
April 26, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
#7007 2560 0001 7709 7861

Olowslu Elua Assoclates, LLC
33 Lono Avenue, Suite 450
Kahului, Hawaii 98732

Atfention: Mr, Peter Martin
Dear Mr. Martin:

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR SERVICE NO. 10-0000452: FAILURE TO COMPLY
WITH SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA (SMA) USE PERMIT FOR THE
OLOWALU SUBDIVISION, LOCATED AT OLOWALU, MAUI, HAWAI;
TMK(S): (2) 4-8-003:005, 10 (POR.), 41, 42, 43, 50 (POR.), 63 (POR.),
AND 78 (POR); AND (2) 4-8-004:014, 12, 13, 14, 15, AND 18
(SM1 99/0021)

This Is in reply to your letter dated March 15, 2010, attached as Exhibit No. 1, a
response letter to our Notice of Warning issued on February 26, 2010.

The following are responses to your replies to Conditions No. 2, 4, 8, 11, 12, 14, 19, 32,
and 33, attached to SM1 99/0021. The original conditions of approval for SM1 98/0021 are
attached as Exhibit No. 2:

Condition No. 2 ~ The project was to commence no lafer than September 30, 2002,
which It did; however, Condition No. 2 states that the project “shall be completed within five
years after the date of Inltiation.” Failure to complete this project within the five-year petiod
coupled with no recorded and/or approved time-extenslon requests may indicate that this SMA
Use Permit 99/0021 has been automatically terminated,

Condition No. 4 - Final construction does not appear to have been completed and
current construction does not appear to be in accordance with preliminary subdivision plang
received on November 9, 1999, Dirt fire roads do not appear to have been completed according
to the Uniform Fire Code with the road ending in a tocked gate at the Honoapiilani Highway, the
preservation plan is not fully implemented, few greenways have been installed, bikeways are
not evident, and highway improvements for ingress and egress off the Honoapiilani Highway
have not commenced. The interior road system as originally designed on the subdivision plan
does not appear to match that which was constructed. The road identified as Luawai Street at
the Olowalu Mauka Subdivision sign Is not in agreement with the plans filed with the County and
appears to have been constructed without revisions to the subdivision map;

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUL, HAWAII 6793
MAIN LINE (808) 270-7735; FAGSIMILE (B08) 270-7634
CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205; LONG RANGE DIVISION (808) 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7259
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Mr. Peter Marlin
April 28, 2010
Page 2

Condition No. 8 - Full compliance with government regutations has not pcourred' as the
project is out of compliance with both the SMA conditions and the Conservation Digtrict Usg
Permit (CDUP) conditions as noted in this letter;

Condition No. 11 - The property has not been developed in substantial compliance wit?)
the representations made to the Maui Planning Commission (Comrmission). At this time it
appears this failure to develop the property in accordance with the SMA may lead to the
revocation of this SMA Use Permit 89/0021,

Condition No, 12 - Infrastructure Improvements including roads, traffic related
improvements, gresnways, and pessibly drainage have not been completed prior to final
subdivision approval and bonds are not on file with the County per the wording of Condition
No. 12;

Condition No. 14 - The roadways do not appear to have been constructed in substantlal
compliance with the greenway plan. The greenways do not appear te have been completed per
the application plan and neither have Improvements been made for @ channelized intersection
and means of Ingress and egress from the Honoapiilani Highway as noted In the subdivision
plans;

Condition No. 19 - The preservation plan has not been implemented. Thers is no
evidence of viewing platform construction for historical sites No. 4710 and No. 4718 a8 outlined
in the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNRY) letter of March 7, 2002. The growth
of invasive species of frees and hushes is evident especially at the important site No. 04,
Kawsialoa/Kalwaloa helau, Little to no maintenance appears to be occuming on numerous
sites. There is no Interpretative signage evident at the sites, The condition of the petroglyph
viewing slte in the Olowalu valley is in very peor condition. There is no Interpretative signage,
the red railings are unsafe and deteriorated, and the platforms for viewing are nonexistent;

Condition No. 32 - No roadway improvements for ingress and egress from the
Honoapillani Highway to the Mauka Subdivision have been initiated per the Environmental
Assessment (EA) and the Subdivision plans. The originally approved highway improvements
consisted of Driveways A, B, C, and D as noted in the Final EA and plans submitted to the
Commission for review and approval. Driveways A, B, C, and D are depicted on the original
subdivision plans that were Included in the traffic study and EA submiited by the developer in
sonnection with the issuance of the SMA. The developer Is now proposing a relocation of
Driveway D. This revised proposal was discussed with the Maui Department of Transportation
(DOT) in 2003, However, no EA has been completed to date although a Draft EA is heing
processed by Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc, as of late 2009, This relocation of Driveway D may be
problematic in its connection with the internal road system for the development, the increase in
traffic in this area, and the plan originally approved by the Commission. The relocation of
Driveway D does not connect to an approved Olowalu Mauka subdivision access road approved
in the criginal subdivision. Failure to complete a channelized intersection according to plan with
left urn lanes, acceleration lanes, bike lanes, and paved shoulders Is a violation of the SMA
conditions. Although there was a caveat to hold off developing the highway improvements if a
phasing plan for project development was agreed to, no phasing plan is evident and at this
stage of the development there should have been roadway improvements as initial phases of

-



Mr. Peter Martin
April 26, 2010
Page 3

the project have been complated. There is no evidence of this "phasing plan” on filo with the
DOT, The Inability of the Developer to move forward on thi critical road improvement signals
non-compliance with the SMA conditions. The efficacy of a relocation of Driveway D from that
originally proposed is not evidenced in any updated traffic report analysia on flle. The original
Olowalu Mauka roadway system connects to the original location of Driveway D, nol the
relocated Driveway D as proposed; and

Condition No. 33 « The roadway light within the subdivision mesting a maximum
wattage of 100 w hps dogs not appear to have been completed,

In conclusion, the Olowalu Subdivision Is in noncompliance with SM1 §0/0021 acgording
{o a project site visit held on January 22, 2010, for Conditions Ne. 2, 4, 8,11, 12, 14,19, 32, and

33, as approved by the Commission on September 19, 2000,

, Thank you for responding to your Notice of Warning. Please be advised that a Notice of
iolation wilf be issued if the responsible party does not show any effort to comply with our
Notice of Warning. Should you require further clarification, please contact Btaff Planner
Kurt Wollenhaupt at kurt wollenhaupt@mauicounty.goy, o at (808) 270-1789.

Sincarely,

JEFFREY 8. HUNT, AICP
Planning Director

Altachments
XS Clayton |. Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Administrator
Aaron H. Shinmoto, PE, Planning Program Administrator (2)
Kurt . Wollanhaupt, 8taff Planner
Sonny Huh, Zoning Inspector, Zoning Administration and Enforcement Division
Prajact File :
General File
JSHKFWvh
KAWP_DOCS\PLANNINGYSMIV £60\98sm1 21 Olowalu\Review\Department Reaponse to NOW Lallar.DOC




BRENNOQN T. MORIOIA

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNAR NIRECTOR
Qapidly Diraciors
MICHAEL D, FORMBY
PRANGIS PAUL KEEND
BRIAN H. SEKIGUCH!
JIRO SUMADA
STATE OF HAWAIN ’
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1N REFLY REFER TO!
869 PUNCHBOWIL STREET :
HONOLULL, HAWA! 96813-5097 HWY-PS
24811
March 24, 2010
'
“‘Mr. Randy Ragon
President
Olowalu Mauka Homeowners Association
713-A Front Street
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761
Dear Mr. Ragon:
Subject: Olowalu Maulka Subdivision Roadway Improvements

Regquest for Information
Mauti, Lahaina, TMK: (2) 4-8-3:10, 50-70, 73-82 and 84; 4-8-4: 11-16

We apologize for the delay in responding to your request for information regarding the highway
improvementis for the Olowalu Mauka Subdivision and understand your concerns with the

development.

The developer had been required to complete all necessary roadway improvements prior to
ocoupancy under the eonditions set forth by the Special Management Area Permit (SMA)
approval letter dated September 19, 2000 from the Maui County Department of Planning which
defines under condition No. 32 that the “Construction of the improvements shall be completed
prior to occupancy of the agricultural lots unless a phasing plan for the improvements is
reviewed and approved by the Department of Transportation.” Per our records, no such approval
of a phasing plan has been grantod to the developer. Do keep in mind that the State Department
of Transpottation is not responsible for enforcing any conditions set forth by the County, The
responsibility of the conditions imposed upon the developer and established within the SMA

approval lies with Maui County.

We understand that you were provided access to the files in the Highways Division, Maui
Distriet Office and were given copies of various documents that you needed. It is our
understanding from the attachments in your request that you already have the SMA approvsl,
Environmental Assessment (EA), and Traffic Impact Analysis Report (TIAR) for the subject

Jehi



Mr, Randy Ragon HWY-PS
Page 2 24811

subdivision. The files within our Highways Division branch offices inglude the aforementioned
doouments and several departmental correspondence letters from various years, We will be glad
to offer you copies of the correspondence we have for a fee of $0.25 per page as described in
Part 2, Chapter 4 Government Records, Processing Requests to Inspect or Copy, of the
Department’s Service Manual.

Additionally, we have been consulted on the relocation of Driveway “D” for the subject
subdivision. For your information, a supplemental EA is not required, as determined by the
accepting agency, Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR). A copy of DLNR’s
fetter dated January 21, 2010 to our Department is attached. Also, it is our understanding that the
relocation of the driveway will trigger a SMA.

If you have any questions, please contact Ken Tatsuguchi, Head Planning Engineer, Highways
Division, at (808) 587-1830.

BRENNON T, MORIOKA, Ph.D,, P.E.
Director of Transportation

Attachment
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LAURA B, THIELEN
HQMWQVWS%‘%“:%V}U\L UESOURCES
COMMISSIDN DM WATUR RESOURCH MARAGEMENT

RUBSELL Y. TSUN
FISTDEPUTY

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF TAWAIL i

Tyt

KEN C. KAWAHARA
PUPUTY DIVICTOR - WATRR

AQUATIC REJOURCES

ATV .
. CONSERVAKIN AND COABTAS. LAHDS
STATE OF HAWAIRD! FEB ~ | 1 |12 [ o mmne ™
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES Wm}mg%ﬁmggﬂ st
POST OFFICE BOX 62} CERA STATILPARKS
HONOLULU, HAWAT 9ss09 10 AY S DIVISION
MEMORANDUM:
TO: Brennan T, Morioka, Director JAN 2T 2010
Department of Transportation '
FROM: Laura H, Thislen, Chairperson /
Departinent of land and Natural Resources ¥
SUBJECT: Request for Determination that an Environmental Assessment is not Necessary for the

Relocation of a Planned Driveway int Regards to the Development of Olowalu Lands,
Olowalu, Maui

We have reviewed your request for a determination as to whether an environmental assessment (EA) is
neceasary for the relocation of a driveway/access way at Olowaly, Maul, We have also reviewed a
November 5, 2009 letter from the Office of Environmental Quality Control (OEQC) written to Ms.
Colleen Suyama (consultant) regarding the driveway relocation, We have reviewed this letter, which
appears {o conclude that the proposed action may not trigger the full application of Chapter 343, HRS,
Our interpretation of the OEQC letter, along with our understanding of the situation, and with information
provided by your office, is discussed below,

The Department of Land and Natural Resowrces (DLNR) accepted a final environmental assessment '
(FEA) and a Finding of No Significant Impagt (FONSI) to the envivonment in June 2000 for the Clowalu

lands, One aspect of the FONSI/FEA was the development of a driveway/access way from Honopapiilani
Highway to the Olowalu lands. According to the information provided, the proposed driveway/acoess

way will be relocated approximately, one mile from its original location. You indicate that the relocation

will result in a decrease in cumulative impacts, The Suyama letter also indicates that the change is due to
constraints encountered at the original driveway location such as safety and drainage issues.

When the DLNR accepted the final environmental assessment (FEA) in June 2000, it included a fairly
wide aren, which includes the area targsted for the relocation of the driveway/access way. Based on the
scope of the proposed action, we have determined that the project would have no additional impacts
beyond those disclosed, assessed, and mitigated under the June 2000 FEA. Thus, we have determined
that the proposed action is covered by the June 2000 FEA and a new EA is unnecessary. However, please
consult with our Department’s Historic Preservation Division to insure that all cwrrent cultural and
archeological requirements are met. In addition, please consult with the Gounty of Maui Planning
Department to ensure that you are in compliance with all County of Maui requirements.

Plesse feel freeto call Sam Lemmo at 587-0377, should you have any questions on this matter. .

1t . -



MCCORRISTON MILLER MUKAT MACKINNON ue

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

RANDALL K. SCHMITT DIRECT A8
ATTORNEY PHONE - 28083 §29-7422
Fax - {808) 535-8018

Deceraber 30, 2009

To Whom It May Concern

Re:  Olawaly Mauka Subdivision

Dear Homeownet/Broker:

As you may know, this firm represents the Olowalu Mauka Subdivision
homeowners with respeet to certain unfulfilled conditions of the development by the project
developer, Olowalu Elua Associates (“OEA”). As you may know, we have been in active
discussions with OEA for over a year now in an effort to rectify these unfulfilled conditions

which include the following!

1. Unbuilt highway improvements, including unbuilt turn lanes and access
locations;

2. Existing aceess road issues, including proper location, unsafe curves, ,
easement and liability and maintenance concerns with existing access;

3. Drainage and landscaping improvements and infrastructure problems;
4, Unfulfilled SMA Permit conditions;

5 Unfulfilled Conservation District Use Permit conditions;

6. Emergency fire road completion and liability concerns;

7. Tirigation system filtration problems;

8. Various bonds for incomplete subdivision improvements,

9. Several other miscellaneous issues such as water tower color and landscaping,
subdivision lighting, entryway signage and design and landscaping.

We have not come to a resolution on any of these items at this stage and have been compelled to
seek assistance from various State and County agencies to obtain completion of these items and
others in oxder to fulfill the conditions upon which this subdivision was approved.

20, Box 2000 » Honolulu, Rawaii 35803-2800
2187122 Five Wateriront Plaza, #th Floor # 500 Als Moana Boulevard » Honolul, Hawait 56813
Tolophone: {808) 528-7300 = FAX; (808} 624-8283
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To Whom It May Concern
December 30, 2009
Page 2

It is the individual responsibility of homeowners and their listing agents to insure
that all proper disclosures are fully and timely made. This letter is not meant to be a full and .
complete disclosure of all of the problems with or lack of compliance by OEA just a reminder
that these enumerated problems (and others) exist. It is an individual’s own responsibility to
insure the full nature and scope of these issues is explored, understood and disclosed as may be
appropriate.

If you have any questions or concerns related to these conditions, please feel free
to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

MeCORRISTON MILLER MUKAI MacKKINNON LLP

~loniell it

Randal! K. Schmitt

RKS:jme

cc:  Randy Ragon (via email)
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MCCORRISTON MILLER MUKAI MACKINNON e

ATTORNEYS AT L AW

RANDALL K. SCHMITT DIRECT IIS:
ATTORNEY PHONE ~ (8083 §20-7422
FAX - (308) §35-8018

April 27,2010

V1A ELECTRONIC MAIL 1107 7@hotiail.com

Mr. Randy D. Ragon
Olowalu Mauka HOA
713-A Front Street
Lahaina, Hawai'i 96761

Re:  Olowalu Mauka Property Situation

Dear My, Ragon:

As you know, this firm was retained by the Olowalu Mauka Homeowners’
Association (“HOA™) to assist it with certain matters relating to the promises made to its various
members related to the development. These matters include working with the Developer,
Olowalu Elua Associntes, the State Depart of Transportation and the County of Maui to get these
various breaches of contract and viclations of permits rectified. This process is far from
complete and cwrently because of the status of the various breaches by the Developer of the
SMA Permil, there are serious questions about whether any construction could have been
undertaken on the property and/or whether any future development can be undertaken, This
would include any future construction until these problems ate regolved and a potential “No
Occupancy” order to landawneys. This would render the properties within the Projectin a
complete state of limbo because there could be no construction, no use and 1o sales until the
various and sundry permitting issues are resolved. For the time being, therefore, it is virtually
impossible to determine the value of any current ownet’s rights or interest in iheir propesty,

' This process of investigation was initially undertaken by Lorie Kruse and it was
her ditigence in investigating the situation, including the involverent of and representations
made by various members of the Maneini & Weleh firm, including but not limited to Tomn

Welch, which brought to light the string of permit violations and other contractual breaches by
the Developer and its various agents. This process continues and we are hopeful of making
progress towards cosrecting the situation within the next year although a major part ofthe
process needs to be the active involvement of the Developer in aciually completing itscg'romiséé’f;}

ot et 1T

,. faad fEat-idesteed Oblge 11t

O AT
L 11

*»

N A S .
C«, o e i'/ £ e ,“& p I U Y Ay AT

0. Box 2800 ¢ Honolulu, Hawali 958032400 .
Five Waterfrons Piazo, ith Floor » 500 Ala Moani Bovlevard ¢ Honoluly, Hawali 8687
Tatophono: {§08) 529-7300 + FAX: (800] 624-8263

149




Randy Ragon
April 27, 2010
Page ?

RKS:jme

§8691/227120,]

Bincerely,

McCORRISTON MILLER MUKAI MacKINNON LLP

el A JLit

Randall K. Schmitt
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PROPOSED FINDINGS 014; FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I FINDINGS OF FACT

A.  General - The Olowalu Mauka Subdivision

1. Olowalu Elua Associates, LLC (“Developer”) purchased large tracts of land in the
District of Olowalu from Amfac when the plantation stopped sugar cane production in the mid-
1990s.

2. In 1999, the Developer submitted applications to subdivide lands in Olowalu
(“Project”) under Ordinance 2372. Seg Letter from County of Maui Department of Public
Works and Waste Management (“DPW”), to Bob Horcajo, Project Manager for Olowalu Elua
Assocates, LLC, dated September 20, 1999, attached hereto as Exhibit “1A” at |

3, Ordinance 2372 allows for the consolidation and resubdivision of lands, provided
that no greater number of lots is created. See Maui County Code § 18.04.020.C.

4, In order to obtain final subdivision approval, the Developer was required to fulfill '
all the requirements of the Department of Land and Natural Resources (“DLNR™) Historic
Preservation Division, the Maui County Planning Department, and the Department of Public
Works. See Exh, “1A”at 1. |

5. As a portion of the subdivided lands were within the Conservation District, a

Conservation District Use Application (“*CDUA”) was required of the Developers. Seg Exh.
“l1A"at 2,

6. The Developer wés réquired to obtain a Special Management Area (“SMA™)
Permit as a portion of the lands to be developed fell within the Special Management Area. See
Exh. “1A" at 2; Letter from DPW to Horcajo, dgted October 22, 1999, attached hereto as Exhibit

“i1B” at 1,

215700.1
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7. Frampton & Ward, LLC (“Frampton & Ward”), Wailuky, Maui-based real sstate
developers, assisted the Developer in obtaining final approval of the Project. See Olowalu
Mauka Subdivision Fact Sheet, attached hereto as Exhibit “2”.

8, Frampton & Ward entered into an agreement with the Developer to bulld a
proposed master planned community “Olowalu Town” on lands owned by the Developer, for
which Frampton & Ward also have an option (o purchase. See Exh. “2”.

9. Frampton & Ward and the Developer formed Olowalu Town, LLC to market,
promote and construct their development scheme. See Exh, “27.

10.  Bill Frampton and David Ward, principals of Frampton & Ward, are the
managing members of Olowalu Town, LLC, and thé Developer is a “silent partner.” Seg Exh.
VA

B, General - The Environmental Assessment, SMA and CDUA Permi
Conditions

11.  As part of the SMA permil approval process, a Final Environmental Assessment

(“EA”) for the Project was performed. See Final Environmental Assessment, Subdivision of
Olowalu Lands, prepared for Qlowalu Associates, LLP, May 2000, available online.

12, The BA included a traffic analysis which determined that lefi turn bays, and

acceleration and deceleration lanes were required at three of the four planned Project driveways.

See Olowaln Makai and Mauka Subdivisions Traffic Impact Analysis Report, issued August
1999, attached hereto as Exhibit “3” at 21-22.

13, In September 2000, the Maui County Planning Commission granted approval of
the SMA permit subject to 36 conditions. See Letter from the County of Maui Department of

Planning to Horcajo, dated September 19, 2000, attached hereto as Exhibit 4",

215700.1

151




14.  Pursuant to the Planning Commission’s conditions, construction of the Project
was to be initiated by September 30, 2002 and completed within 5 years. Seg Exh. “4" at 1-2.

15.  Pursuant to the Planning Commission’s conditions, the Developer was to develop
the property in substantial compliance with the representations made to the Planning
Commission in obtaining the SMA permit, and in accordance with the preliminary subdivision .
plans, Se¢ Exh. “4"at2.

16.  Pursuant to the Planning Commission’s conditions, all infrastructare
improvements, including fire, dvainag'c, and traffic-related improvements, were to be completed
prior to final subdivision approval, ot be bonded in accordance with Title 18, Maui County Code.
See Bxh. “4” at 3,

{7.  Pursuant to the Planning Commission’s decisions, unless approved by the
Department of Transportation (“DOT™), highway improvements had to be completed prior to
occupancy of the lots. See Exh. “4” at 7. |

18.  In October 2001, the DLNR approved the CDUA subjeét to 14 conditions. See
Letter from State of Hawaii, DLNR, Land Division, to Horcajo, dated October 18, 2001, attached
hereto as Exhibit *57.

19. Pursuant to the DLNR approval, all construction on the Project was to be initiated
within one year of approval and completed within three years, in accordance with the submitted
construction ptans, See Exh. “5” at |.

20,  All mitigation measures set forth i the CDUA application materials and the EA
were incorporafed as conditions of the CDUA permit. See Exh. 5" at 2.

C. The Developer Violated the SMA Permit Conditions

21.  The Developer submitted a written response to the SMA permit conditions issued
by the Planning Commission in its Final Compliance Report for the Project, assuring the

3
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Planning Commission that infrastructure improvements would be constructed prior to ocoupancy
of the lots, See Special Management Use Permit Final Compliance Report, dated March 2002,
attached hereto as Exhibit ¥6” at 4.
92, Pursuant to the SMA permit conditions, fully channelized intersections were to be
provided to the subdivisions and road improvemenis were to be undertaken. See Exh. “4"at 7,
23,  Final approval of the Project by the Planning Commission was issued April 2002.
See Letter from DPW to Horcajo, dated April 30, 2002, attached hereto as Exhibit “7” at L.

24.  The Developer violated the SMA permit conditions by failing to construct many

infrastrocture improvements prior to final approval and occupancy, and by failing to file a bond

with Maui County.

a. As of the drafting of this document, the Developer stilt has not constructed
highway improvements for the Project, although these planned improvements are within the
SMA and subject to the conditions of the SMA permit.

b, The Developer notified the lot owners in the subdivision that it had
decided not to construct the required highway intersection.

c. Despite the Developer’s failure to construct the required improvements,
several lots in the subdivision are oceupied and/or turned into condominiums with the potential
to house twicé as'many residents as contemplated in the Project plans.

d. Although in its Final Compliancie Report, the ng_elopcr assured the

Plannmg Commxssson that all improvements would be completed prior to occupaney, the

Developer vadically changed its plans in June 2003 by having the DOT sign off on bulldmg
RGS
permits to allow lot ocoupancy befoxe the hlgbway Wstructed See Letter

e ]

O atnaaan

from Maui Land Company, Inc, to DOT, dated June 26, 2003, attached hereto as Exhibit “8”.
T Merdin { ehler
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€. 1n March 2005, the Developet transmitted a Warranty and Guaranty of
Improvements for the Project and it was then tewrned by the Public Works Department. Seg
Letter from West Maui Land Company, [nc. to DPW, dated March 17, 2005, attached hereto as
Exhibit “11%.

f. Representatives from the Public Works Department advised ot owners
that the Warranty and Guaranty of Improvements for the Project was most likely returned to the
Developer because the subdivision was progessed under Ordinance 2372 as a “lot realignment”
which does not customarily require a bond, unaware that the SMA permit conditions required a

bond for incomplete infrastructure improvements,

25 The Developer violated the conditions of the SMA permit by failing to construct &
fully channelized intersection.

8. In its original plans, the Developer consolidated three highway
intersections into one intersection in a new location. See Print of Preliminary Layout of
Proposed Subdivigion Access on Highway, dated February 19, 2003, attached hereto as Exhibit
“9”,

b, Frampton & Ward met with the DOT and represented that the Developer
would be construgting the new intersection with a left turn lang, accelesation lane, bike lanes and
paved shoulders.

¢, The DOT recommended approval for building permits only after receiving
representations from Frampton & Ward that they would construct the elaborate channelized
intersection. See Memorandum from DOT to Land Use & Codes Administration, dated July i4,

2003, attached herelo as Exhibit “10™.
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i
d, The Developer, fepresented by principal Jim Reilly, met with subdivision

lot owners in 2003 and provided a sché;matic of the intersection that it claimed would be '
constructed, but ultimately did not mal%e any improvements to the highway entrance. See
Memorandum from Olowalu Elua Ass%)ciates, LLC to Olowalu Community Members, dated
October 7, 2003, attached hereto as Ex'hibit “j127,
e. The lot owners eventually requested an additional meeting with the

Devcloper a couple years afler meeting with Jim Reilly to discuss the failed SMA permit
conditions, including the lack of proper ingress and egress 1o the subdivision. Although the
Developer, represented by principal Peter Martin, attended the meeting, he left shortly after
announcing that the Developer would not be constructing the mandated highway intersection. In
April 2009, Mr, Martin told owners that the Developer did not feel the highway improvements
were important.

26.  The Planning Commission is aware of the Developer’s violation of SMA permit

conditions, but has not taken any corrective action to enforce the terms of the SMA permit.

D.  TheDeveloper Violated the CDUA Permit Conditions

27, The Developer has violated the conditions of their CDUA permit by failing to

fully implement its Historic Preservation Plan and failing o construct the channelized highway

intersection,

28.  Olowalu has significant archeological slites, and the Developer’s Historic
Preservation Plan approved by the DLNR promised, pursuant to their CDUA permit approval,
that the Developer would construct viewing platforms for certain sites, as well as boundary

markers and signs, See Historic Preservation Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit “I3A”; Letter from

DLNR to Horcajo, dated March 7, 2002, attached hereto as Exhibit “13B” at 2,
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29.  The CDUA permit incorporated all mitigation measures set for in tie Developet’s
application materials and EA as conditions of the permit, including the Historic Preservation
Plan and the construction of the channelized highway intersection. See Bxh, “57 at2,

30,  The Developer failed to construct platforms and erect signs at archeological sties.

E. Additional Violations by the Developer.

31.  The County of Maui Department of Planning approved the Developer’s
landscaping plan which provided that over 200 trecs would be planted in the subdivision. See
Letter from the County of Maui Departinent of Planning to Heidi Bigelow, Olowalu Elua
Associates, LLC, dated May 29, 2003, attached hereto as Exhibit “14™.

a, The landscaping plan also stated that the Developer would emphasize the
ase of native and Polynesian plants for greenways, the cultural reserve, roadway landscaping and
the beach reserve because native plants are more adaptable fo the area, conserve waler and
further protect the watershed from degradation due to alien invasive species. See Letter from
Olowalu Elua Associates, LLC to County of Maui Department of Water Supply, dated March 16,

2000, attached hereto as Exhibit *15”.

b. The Developer violated the landscaping plan approved by the Department

of Planning by planting only a fraction of the promised trees and plants in the subdivision,

30, To address the Department of Planning’s comments on its construction plans, the
Developer informed the Department of Planning that, as a condition of the SMA petiit, one of
the roadway lights in the subdivision would meet the maximum wattage of 100w hips as an

internal road infersection. The Developer violated the SMA permit conditions by failing to

implement this roadway light. See Letter from Frampton & Ward, LLC to County of Maui

Department of Planning, dated April 16, 2003, attached hereto as Exhibit “16” at 3.

215700.1
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33, The Developer violated the terms of the sales agreements by failing to install

eleatrical transformers and failing to build the subdivision in accordance with the plans and

specifications approved by the County of Maui.

a. The sales agreements for parcels sold by the Developer state that the
Develaper would install electrical and telephone service in the subdivision at no expense to the
Buym‘s. See Relevant Portions of the Sales Agreernent Between Olowalu Elua Associates, LLC
and Lot Buyers, attached hereto as Exhibit “I 7’at i,

b. The sales agreements for pareels sold by the Developer state that the
Developer agreed to complele all subdivision infiastructure improvements and utility services in
accordance with the plans and specifications for the subdivision approved by the County of

Maui, See Exh, “17”at 2.

34.  The Developer has violated its agreement with subdivision lot owners by failing

to maintain the subdivision in the manner in which it represented to the lot owners. Specifically,

the Developer has fajled to maintain the subdivision in the following ways:

a. Waier pressure within the subdivision is a major problem that the
Developer has failed to address; |

b, The inferior water filtration system has created water quality problems
causing a Jarge expense for the subdivision’s Homeownel’s Association;

c. Sprinkler heads need constant replacement and landscaping in the
conimon area and personal landscaping has been fost due to seashells and other debris in the
irrigation water;

d. Grass in the common area was installed in an inferior manner by the

Developer so that maintenance is costly to the Homeownet’s Association;
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35,  The Developer violated the law in the following mamner:

a. In connection with the development of Olowalu lands, the Developer
removed [2 cubic yards of coral to use as “§i1” on the wharf and additional cement was added 10
the coral without permits or proper government authority, The coral mound measured roughly
40 feet by 50 feet and the Developer was found to be in violation of Conservation District law
and State law, and fined. Seg Letter [rom DLNR to Olowalu Elua Associates, LLC, dated April
25, 2000, attached hereto as Exhibit “18A™ at 1; Letter from DLNR to Olowalu Elua Associates,
L.CC, dated July 5, 2000, attached hereto as Exhibit “18B” at 2; Letter from DLNR to Olowalu
Elua Associated, LLC, dated July 21, 2000, attached hereto as Exhibit *i 8C” at 2; Final
Environmental Assessment After-The-Fact Approvals for Wark Performed at Olowalu, Maui,
Hawali, dated June 2001, attached hereto as Exhibit “18D".

b, ‘The Developer removed sugar cané within the State beach reserve without
authorization vesulting in damaée té hau tress, and was found fo be in violation of Conservation
District law and State law, and fined. é_eg Exh. “18A” at 1; Exh. “18B” at 1-2; Exh, “18C" at 2,
Exh. “18D”.

¢ The Developer received a MNotice of Warning regarding a zoning violation
and SMA and CDUA violations pertaining to its commercial use of property in Olowalu Qithoxlt
proper permits to protect the oceanfront environment as well as cultural and historical resources.
See ﬁotice of Warning, Department of Planning, dated October 17, 2005, attached hereto as
Exchibit “19”. ' |

d Dangerous Conditions in the Subdivision

F. The Developer’s Violations Caus g

36.  The Developer only installed a promised “fire road” after a dangerous fire burned
through Olowaly, destroying one house and closing the highway, even though the Project’s plans
submitted to the County depicted a gravel voad exist to the highway at the end of the subdivision

8
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for the purpose of allowing exit in case of fire.

a. During the fire, residents could only use the one road currently available
to exit the subdivision, which had flames impeding on either side,

b, The “fire road” the Developer eventually constructed was created by the
Developer merely clearing land leaving a dirt path. It stops short of the main highway and ends
in a field. Apparently, the State owns the land between the field and the main highway and the
Developer was stopped from constructing the “fire road” further due to talks with Councilwoman
JoAnne Johnson,

c. The “fire road” is not graveled and as such does not meet the requirements
of the Uniform Fire Code, which the Developer represented to residents of the subdivision that it
would comply with.

d. The Developer transferred maintenance of the “fire road” to the
Homeowner’s Association, and maintenance in this unfinished condition wil] be costly and will
create increased liability and safety concerns, The Developer also tried to pass liability for
Luawai Street to the Homeowner's Association, which is not on the original subdivision map and

is being used as an easement road SO OWNETS May access their lots.

37.  Numerous traffic accidents and two traffic-related deaths occurred on the highway
in front of Olowalu in 2008 because the only means of ingress and egress to the subdivision is
neér a dangerous streteh of highway due fo the Developer failing to construct a channelized
intersection exiting and entering the highway.

a. A personal injury or wrongful death Jawsuit caused by a traffic accident or
fatality entering or exiting the subdivision would cost taxpayer dollars, as the County would

most likely be named in such a lawsuit. Taxpayers would further have to finish the development

i0
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i the Developer runs out the statute, Homeowners carvy this liability as well as the Hability if
somebody is injured on Luawai Street or in the subdivision, One house has already burned

down,

b, Traffic load will only increase as more households are established in the
Project area, and the community will bear the burden associated with traffic impact from the
subdivision.

. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1, The Developer breached its contract with the Olowalu Mauka Subdivision Lot
Owners by failing to build the subdivision in accordance with tho plans and specifications
approved by the County of Maui, Specifically, the Developer:

a. Failed to construct a fully channelized highway intersection prior to final
Project approval by the County and prior to occupancy, pursuant to SMA and CDUA permit
conditions; '

b. Failed to file a bond with the County of Maui in the instance that ail
infrastructure improvements were not completed by final Project approval, pursuant to SMA
permit conditions,

c. Failed to fully implement the Developer’s Historic Preservation Plan,
pursvant to CDUA permit conditions;

d. Failed to properly implement the landscaping plan approved by the
Department of Planning;

€. Failed to implement a roadway light meeting the maximum watiage of
100w hps, pursuant io SMA permit conditions;

f. Failed to abide by Conservation District and State law in the development

of Olowalu lands.

i
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2, The Developer breached its contract with Olowalu Mauka Subdivision Lot
Owners by failing to implement the Project plans and maintain the subdivision in the manner
promised in the sales agreement and/or represented to the Owners. Specifically, the Developer:

a. Failed to install electrical and telephone service in the sybdivision at no
expense to the buyers;

b. Failed to address the inadequate water pressure within the subdivision;

c. Failed to address the inferior water filtration system that bas created water
quality problems causing a large expense for the subdivision's Homeowner’s Associatiot;

d. Failed to address the inadequate irrigation system allowing seashells and
other debris into the irrigation water, causing the need for constant replacement of sprinkler
heads and landscaping in the coramon area and on personal lots;

e Installed grass in the common area in an inferior manner so that
malntenance is costly to the Homeowner’s Association;

f. Failed to provide safe living conditions for Olowalu residents.

3 The Developer breached its covenant of good faith and falr dealing with the

Olowalu Mauka Subdivision Lot Owners for reasons specified in Conclusions of Law 4{ 1-2,

12
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SRMES TICAOT APAINA
WMayor

CHARLES JENCKS
Dirgelor

DAVID C. GOQDE
Deputy Direclor
»

COUNTY OF MAU!

HALPH M. MAGAMINE, L.G., P.E.
tand Use andi Codes Adminiatrauon

FIONALD R. RISKA, FLE.
Wastewaler Retlamation Division

LLOYD P.C.W. LEE. PE,
Engingering Division

ANDREW M. HIRQSE
Solid Waste Division

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

LAND USE AND CODES ADMINISTRATION
250 SOUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUL, HAWALR 96783

BRIAN RASHIRO, P.E.
Highways Division

September 20, 1999

Mr. Bob Horeajo, Project Manager
OLOWALU ELUA ASSOCIATES, LLC
173 Ho OQhana Street, Suite 2071
Kahului, Hawali 96732

OLOWALU MAUKA SUBDIVISION

TMK:(2) 4-8-003:010, 050-070, & 073-082
TMK:(2) 4-8-004:011-016

LUCA FILE NO, 4.766

SUBJECT:

Dear My, Horosgjo:

Preliminary approval was granted to the subject subdivision on August 23, 1999.
As requested, since this is a consolidation of 38 lots and resubdivision into 34 lots
and 5 roadway lots, this subdivision is being processed under Ordinance 2372,

Based upon Section 18,04.020(C) of the Maui County Code (MCC}, final approval
shall be contingent upon compliance with the following condltions:

fo, Comply with requirements/comments from the State of Hawaii, Department -
of Land and Natural Resources, Historie Preservation Division. For further

information, please contact Ms. Cathleen Dagher at (808) 692-8023.

.
2,Q~°Q«>p\3ompiy with requirements/comments from the Department of Planning. For
W further infarmation, please contact Mr, Aaron Shinmoto at 270-7263.

4 Comply

“J.\‘o > Comply with requirements/comments from the Department of Public Works
, \6\\“ and Waste Management, Engineering Division. For further information,

' please contact Mr: Lioyd Lee at 270-7745.




Mr, Bob Horcajo, Project Manager
SUBJECT: OLOWALU MAUKA SUBDIVISION

LUCA FILE NO. 4,766

Septamber 20, 1899
Page 2 of 4
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Requirement from the Department of Finance, Real Property Tax Division:

Corhp!ete and return the spclosed tax information notice to the Land
Use and Codes Administration,

In accordance with Section 18.12.030(E){13.a,} of the Maui County Code
(MCC), submit a certificate signed and acknowledged by all persons vested
with record title in the land subdivided consenting to the preparation and
recording of the plat, provided that no consent is required by any person
having any non-governmental easement, lease or license affecting the land
subdivided, provided further that the director shall not approve any
subdivision that causes any lot to be landlocked on the land subdivided or

any adjacent land.

In accordance with Section 18.12.040(B) MCC, submit a copy of any deed
restrictions or cavenants applicable to the subdivision, If there are none,

please indicate this in writing.

in accordance with Section 18.12.040(C) MCC, submit a tax clearance
certificate (issued by Department of Finance, Real Property Tax Division} 1o
show written proof that all taxes and assessments on the tract arg pald to
date, An "Application for Tax Clearance" form is enclosed for your use.
NOTE: The tax clearance certificate shall be valid at the time of final
subdlvision approval.

Since a portion of this subdivision is within the Conservation district, submit

written documentation from the State of Hawali, Department of Land and
Natural, Land Division {Planning Branch, #587-0388), whether a
Conservation District Use Application (CDUAY} is requirad. If a COUA is
required, then submit a copy of the approved CDUA parmit,

The subdivider should verify with the Department of Planning if a Special
Management Area Permit {SMA) is required for the subject suhdivision,

All existing structures shell meet the mininaum sethack requirements from all
newly created boundaries, ‘
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Mr, Bob Horcajo, Project Manager
SUBJECT: OLOWALU MAUKA SUBDIVISION

LUCA FILE NO. 4.766

September 20, 1999

Page 3 of 4
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Access shall be provided to Honoapiilani Highway for Exclusions 1, 2, 3, 4,
and &, TMK:{2) 4-8-003:071 & 072. NOTE: Exclusion 4 as shown on the
preliminary plat should be separated into Exclusions 4 and 5, TMK:(2) 4-8-
003:024 & 012, respectively. See comments noted on the enclosed

approved preliminary plat,

In accordance with Chapter 19.30A (Agricultural District) MCC, based upon
a gross area of 640.16 acres for TMK:(2) 4-8-003:010 {as. certified by the
Real Property Tax Division on March 1998), the subject parcel may be
subdivided into a maximum of thirty-four (34) lots:

14 - two acre minimum lots

11 - fifteen acre minimum lots
6 - twenty-five acre minimum lots
3 - forty acre minimum [ots

2 & & e

In accordance with Ssction 19.830A,040 MCC, the subdivider shall allocate
the maximum number of lots that can be created between the orlginal lot and
any new lot created as a result of the subdivision. This allocation of lois
shall be recorded with the Bureau of Conveyance, Submit this document for
our review and approval prior to the recordation with the Bureau of
Conveyances. Since a maximum of thirty-four lots may be created from the
subject parcel and thirty-four lots are being created with this subdivision, no
additlonal lots may be created in the future, A blank standard form
agreement is enclosed for your use. This agreement shall reflect the fact
that, pursuant to Chapter 19,30A {Agricultural District) of the Maui County
Code, none of the lots being created can be resubdivided, unless otherwise
allowed by Chapter 19.30A.

Submit fifteen (15) prints of the final plat. The final pfat shall be in
accordance with the provislons of Chapter 18.12 (Final Plat} MCC and shall
include all revisions addressing the comments noted on the enclosed -

preliminary plat.
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Mr. Bob Horcajo, Project Manager
SUBJECT: OLOWALY MAUKA SUBDIVISION
“LUCA FILE NO, 4.766
. Septembar 20, 1999
Page 4 of 4
vy

Within one (1) year from the date of preliminary approval of the subdivision, all
requirements shall be completed, unless an extension of time is granted,
Applications for extenston of time should be made in writing to the Department of
Public Works and Waste Management at least fifteen days before the expiration

' date.

if you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Mr. Glen Ueno of our
Land Use and Codes Administration at 270-7282,

Very truly yours,

s
Q}/ LES JENCKS
Director of Public Works

And Waste Management

Enclosures: Preliminary Plat
Deferred Tax Information Notice
Application For Tax Clearance
Agreement For Allegation Of Future Subdivision Potential

GAY SIMUCAIALLSUBOUCASUSDIREGAALTEE- 1,010

xc:  Engineering Division w/preliminary plat )
Dept. of Finance, Real Property Tax Div. {unmarked preliminary plat only) i
Dept. of Finance, Tax Map Div. {unmarked preliminary plat only)
Dept. of Planning
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MALPH b NAGAIING, b, P
Lang Lge and Godes. Adminisiralion

RONALL R, RISKA. PR

CrnRLES JENCKS
Wastawales Beclamelon Divison

Cienclor

LEOYD PCW. LEE, PE

" DAVID C. GOOE
" Engineenng Division

Depuly Direclor

ANDREW M. HIROSE 1

COUNTY OF MAUI NOREW . HIRC
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ol Waste Divsion
AND WASTE MANAGEMENT BRIAN HASHIRO, (4f.

LANG UBE AND CODES ADMINISTRATION Highways Division

250 SQUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUIL HAWAN 66743

October 22, 1999

Mr. Bob Horcajo, Project Manager
OLOWALU ELUA ASSOCIATES, LLC
173 Ho Ohana Street, Suite 201
Kahului, Hawaii 96732

SUBJECT: DLOWALU MAUKA SUBDIVISION
TVIK: (2) 4-8-003;010, 050-070, & 073-082
TMK: (2} 4-8-004:011_016
LUCA FILE NQ, 4,766

Dear Mr. Horcajo:

Condition no. 2 of our September 20, 1999 prefiminary approval lstter has been revised
with tha following:

2: Requirements/comments from the Department of Planning:
a, Project shall conform to SMA rules and regulations,
b, Portlons of the project is within Flood Zone C, however, if any work is done
. within the project's existing drainageways, a flood development permit may
’ be required.
c. Portions of the project are within Flood Zones AO {1 feet), B, A4 {BFE = 34'-

73' MSL, 1928 NGVD), The portions of the project that is within Flood
Zone Ad is also within the Foodway district. A no rise analysis is required
for any work within the Floodway district. The construction plans and final
ptat shall conform to Section 19.62 of the MCC. A flood development

perrnit may be required.

d. The Planning Department’s letter of September 23, 1998 to Mike Munekiyo
{snclosed) are incorporated in its entirety as additional comments to this

subdivision request,

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Mr, Aaron Shinmoto at 270-
7263.

EYHIRIT L2

Le7




Mr. Bobh Horcajs, Froject Manager

SUBJECT: OLOWALU MAUKA SUBDIYVISION
LUGA FILE NG, £.766

Qctober 22, 19989

Page 2 of 2

’ Vary truly yours,

%girector of Public Works

and Waste Management

Enclosure -
ey  SHLUCAALLSUBO\LUGASUBDIREG A\ #766+3.11
bSH Dent, of Planning



FACT SHEET

Crievrnlu Tall Story: A Community Based Planning Workshop

PROPOSED

UNDERTAKING:  OLOWALUY TALK STORY: a Community Based Planmning Workshop, The
purpose of the Community Bassd Planning Workshop is to invite the
community to participate in creating a Master Plan which will be used to
guide the “re-establishment” of a livable sommunity at Olowalu,

SUBJECT

PROPERTY

DESGRIPTION:  The subject property is located in Olowalu on the westside of Maul and is
flanked by the Pacific Ocean and the West Maul Mountalns. The property
containe approximately 600 acres of land consisting of 22 parcels. The
vasl majority of this land area is designated as Agriculture, while a small
portion of the fand is designated Conservation, and even smalier portion
designated as Residential.

DWNERSHIP/ \4,/ '
DEVELOPERS: Olowalu Elua Associates, LLC (OEA), a Maui-based company, owns a
majority of the Olowalu proper and currently pogsesses B00 +/- acres.

The remaining 100 +/~ acres is owned by approximately 50-76 individuals.

Frampton & Ward, LLC (F&W) has entered into a Development
Agreement with OEA on August 2005, The agreement provides that
F&W shall be the Developer for the proposed Master Planned Community
of Olowalu with an option to purchase the land currently owned by OEA.
F&W will be developing the Olowalu property under a Hawaii-hased

Members have ‘decision making authority”; while OEA will be “silent
Partners.”

COMMUNITY-
BASED PLANNING

" PROCESS: The purpose of the Community Based Planning Workshop is to invite the

community to participate in creating a Master Plan which will be used to
guide the Re-Establishment of a livable community at Olowalu. The
workshops will be a “hands-on’ experience which encourages the
community to state their goals, desires; and needs regarding the future of
Olowalu, Two (2) to three (3) workshops take place each day, each one
dasigned to cover speclfic land use components/issues which affect a
Community. Our planning consultant (see betow) will set up a fully
equipped design studio to draw up the concepts discussed by the
community during the workshops. The ilustrations are continually
presented back to the community for their immediate feedback and
refinement. This “real time” community planning process promotes a
sense of "co-authorship® amongst the participants while they are
formulating the Master Pian.

Lo

—

fimited liability company, Qlowaty Town, LLC (OL), of which Bill '
Frampton and Dave Ward are the Managing Members. The Manigi,ng—/

%
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
September 18, 2000

Mr. Rebert Harcajo

Qlowahy Elua Assnciates, LLC
173 Ho Qhana Straet, Suite 201
Kahuiui, Hawail 96732

Dear Mr. FHorgsaje!

RE:  Special Management Area (8MA) Use Permit or the Proposed
D!awalu Subdivision at TMK: 4-8-008:8, 10 {Por.), 41, 42, 43,
50 {Por.,}, 63 {Por.), and 78 {Por.} and 4- 8 004:11,12, 13, 14,

186, and 16 at Olowaly, Mayi,_Hawaii _(SM1 99002 1

At its regular meeting on September 12, 2000, the Maui Planning Commission
{Commission) canducted a public hearing on the above-referenced application. At the
meeting, the Commission clarified the record as follows:

7. Commissioner Star Medeiros who was a member of the Citizens
Advigsary Committee (CAC) for the West Maui Community Flan
* clarlfied the park designation and language. During the CAC's
dnscusssons on the park site at Qlowalu, the reduction of
ereent of agriculture related to the redyction of suygar cang
cufif ation and not to other agricultural grops that could be grown
on the site. As such, the 5O percent reduction of agriculture has
oceurred, Based on the language, the applicant is advised
Nb 30-acre pafk sHould be reserved on the amp Pegusa side of the
akal lands m QOlowalu;,

2. Commsssxoner Joe Bertram [ll requested that the applicant work
with Maui Eleetric Company to encourage energy efficiency in the
projeet and use of alternative energy options such as solar papels.

The Commission, after dus deliberation, voted to grant approval of the Special
- Management Arga Use Permit, subject to the following gonditions:

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

1. That construction of the proposed project shall be initiated by

' September 30, 2002, Initiation of construction shall be
ot determined as construction of offsite improvements, issuance of

N a foundation permit and initiation of construction of the
foundation, or issuance of a building permit and initiation of

bullding construction, whichever occurs first. Fallure to comply

MR 4
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M. Rebert Horamjo
Gapternba 19, 2000

Page ©

within this two (2) year period will aytom ically. Jerminate this
SSaaral Nanagement Ares, Use berl It ime extension is
reguested no later than ni j of

saIg TWo ear perigd. The Planning Director shall review and
approve a ume-extension request but may forward sald request 10
the Maui Planning Commission for review and approval.

That the construction of the project shall be completed within five
(6) years after the date of its initiation, Failure to -completg
construction of this project will autormatically terminate the subject
Special Management Area Use Permit. A time extension shall be
requested no later than ninety (80) days prior 10 the completion
deadiing, The Planning Director shall review and approve a fime-
gxtension request but may forward said request to the Maui
Planning Commission for review and approval.

The permit holder or any aggrieved person may appeal to the Maui
Planning Commission any action taken by the Planning Dirgctot on
the subject permit no later than ten {10) days from the date the
Director's action is reported to the Commission.

That final construction shall be in accordance with prefiminary
subdivision plans included in the submittal received on

November 9, 1999

That appropriate measures shall be taken during construction 10
mitigate the short-term impacts of the project relative to soil
erosion from wind and water, ambient noise levels, and traffic

disruptions.

That the subject Special Management Area Use Permit shall not be
transferred without prior written approval in accordangce with
Section 12-202-17(d) of the Spacial Management Area Rules of
the Maui Planning Commission. However, in the event that a
contested cass hearing preceded issuanoe of said Special
Management Area Use Permit, a public hearing shall be held upon
due published notice, including actual written notice to the last
known addresses of parties to said contested case and their

counsel.

That the applicant, its successors end permitted assigns shall
exercise reasonable due care as 10 third parties with respect 10 all
areas affected by subject Special Management Arsa Use Permit
and shall procure at its own cost and expense, and shall maintain
during the entire peried of this Specta Management Area Use
Permit, a policy or policies of comprehensive liability insurance in
the minimum amount of ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS
[$1,000,000.00) naming the County of Maui as an additional
named insured, insuring and defending, the applicant and County
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